

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

Case No. C083588

KIMBERLY McCAULEY,
Plaintiff/Respondent

v.

TODD V. PHILLIPS,
Defendant/Appellant,

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Sacramento
Case No. 34201670000487, Honorable Raoul Thorbourne, Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION AND
PROFESSORS AARON CAPLAN AND EUGENE VOLOKH
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT**

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
SCOTT & CYAN BANISTER
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae**

- * Counsel would like to thank Jenna Mersereau, Jennifer Milazzo, and Jordan Wolf, UCLA School of Law students who worked on this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Entities or Persons.....	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	4
Introduction.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. The Injunction Unconstitutionally Forbids Protected Speech About a Person That Does Not Fall Within One of the Narrow Categories of Restrictable Speech.....	7
A. Injunctions May Not Forbid Protected Speech About a Person Said to a Willing Listener	7
B. State Courts Follow the U.S. Supreme Court in Striking Down Overbroad Harassment Injunctions.....	12
II. The Injunction Is Not Justified by Phillips’ Mention of McCauley’s Daughter	19
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance	23
Certificate of Service.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 121	17, 19
<i>Balboa Island Village Inn, Inc. v. Lemen</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1141	15
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 786	20
<i>David v. Textor</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016) 189 So.3d 871	12
<i>Evans v. Evans</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1157	13, 21
<i>Ferber v. New York</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 747	20
<i>Fox v. Hamptons at Metrowest Condominium Ass'n, Inc.</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017) 223 So.3d 453	12, 13
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 474	10
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 629	20
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 703	11
<i>Huntington Life Sciences v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA, Inc.</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1228	17, 18, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Evilsizor & Sweeney</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 1416	16
<i>Kingsley Books, Inc. v. Brown</i> (1957) 354 U.S. 436	17, 18
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 886	8, 9, 12
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> (1931) 283 U.S. 697	18
<i>Oklahoma Publishing Co. v. Oklahoma County District Court</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 308	20

<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> (1971) 402 U.S. 415.....	passim
<i>People v. Marquan M.</i> (2014) 24 N.Y.3d 1.....	20
<i>Phillips v. Campbell</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 844.....	16, 17
<i>R.D. v. P.M.</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 181.....	13, 14
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep’t</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 728.....	10
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 813 F.3d 891	14
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 97	20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 443.....	11, 12
<i>State v. Bishop</i> (2016) 368 N.C. 869	21
<i>Van Liew v. Stansfield</i> (2016) 474 Mass. 31.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron H. Caplan, <i>Free Speech and Civil Harassment Orders</i> (2013) 64 Hastings L.J. 781.....	10
Eugene Volokh, <i>One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and “Cyberstalking”</i> (2013) 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 731.....	10
